Public Document Pack

l,“ A

C 7\4/.)1_.,3.{%-5‘[—_%‘,]7\_:_ {Hui,\i-‘;'_‘:"ﬁ“i

COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Monday, 24 May 2021
Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester, M32 0TH

AGENDA PART | Pages
ATTENDANCES

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE

UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT THE UP TOP, 4TH FLOOR, MSCP,
STRETFORD MALL, KINGSWAY, STRETFORD, M32 9BD

To consider a report of the Head of Regualtory Services. 1-42
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

SARA TODD
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors D. Butt, D. Jarman and S. Thomas

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:




Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday, 24 May 2021

Miss Natalie Owen, Governance Officer
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Friday, 14 May 2021 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford
M32 OTH.



Agenda Item 2

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: 24" May 2021

Report for: Decision: Determination of Application
Report of: Head of Regulatory Services

Report Title

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17
LICENSING ACT 2003 AT THE UP TOP, 4™ FLOOR, MSCP, STRETFORD MALL,
KINGSWAY, STRETFORD, M32 9BD

Summary

Under S18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, Members are requested to determine an
application for a new premises licence in respect of The Up Top, 4™ Floor, MSCP
Stretford Mall, Kingsway, Stretford, M32 9BD having regard to representations
received and the requirement to promote the four licensing objectives.

Recommendation(s)

The following options are open to the Licensing Sub-Committee;

(1) To grant the application in full and on the terms and conditions contained
within the application to include any applicable mandatory conditions.

(i) To grant the application as above, modified to such an extent as
considered appropriate to satisfy any relevant representations and
promote the licensing objectives; or

(i)  To reject the application.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Jade Pickup, Licensing Officer.

Contact: Licensing@trafford.gov.uk

Background Papers: None.

Appendices: A) Application for a New Premises Licence

B) Photograph of Blue Notice & Copy of Newspaper Advert
C) Representation

Page 1



1.0 APPLICATION

1.1 A premises licence is required in respect of any premises where it is intended
to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being:

The sale of alcohol

The supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
Regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

This application was submitted by, The Up Top Ltd in respect of The Up Top,
4™ Floor, MSCP, Stretford Mall, Kingsway, Stretford, M32 9BD.

1.2  The applicant has applied for the following hours:

Films — Outdoors
Friday — Sunday 20:00 — 23:00

Alcohol —= On & Off
Sunday — Thursday 12:00 — 21:30
Friday — Saturday 12:00 — 22:00

Opening Hours
Sunday — Thursday 12:00 — 21:30
Friday — Saturday 12:00 — 22:00

1.3 The application has been properly made and all procedures correctly followed.
The application including amended operating schedule has been attached as
Appendix A. Photographs of the blue notice in place and copy of newspaper
advert are attached as Appendix B.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF PREMISES

2.1 The applicant has described the premises as: “The proposed site is a part of
the top floor of a multi-storey car park in Stretford. There is a bar with a covered
drinking area beside it, then a large open air space with seating. Once a month
there will be films broadcast. The premises has planning permission to operate
as a leisure space for six months in the year with no amplified music other than
on cinema weekends..”

3.0 OPERATING SCHEDULE

3.1  The operating schedule is completed by the applicant and contains additional
measures to illustrate how they propose to promote the four licensing
objectives as required by provision of the Licensing Act 2003. They are listed
below and will be attached as conditions to any licence as may be granted:

1. During day-to-day use, no more than 125 customers shall be permitted on

the premises, during event use no more than 500 customers shall be permitted
on the premises.

Page 2



2. The premises licence holder shall ensure a suitable method of calculating the
number of people present during the licensable activities is in place.

3. Door supervisors shall be provided on event days. Door supervisors shall be
on duty from 6pm and must remain on duty until the premises are closed and
the all the customers have left.

4. Door supervisors shall be employed by the premises based upon a risk
assessment carried out in relation to the expected attendance.

5. Any door supervisors on duty at the premises shall be supplied by an SIA-
approved Contractor Scheme company.

6. Door supervisors shall be provided with radios to enable them to contact
each other and the duty manager at the premises.

7. No promotional social media communication shall be carried on for the
purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol at the premise, which can
reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamourise antisocial
behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in a favourable manner.

8. The premises licence holder shall ensure that CCTV cameras are located
within the premises to cover all public areas including all entrances and exits.
The CCTV system operates at all times where the premises are open for
licensable activities. All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and
date generation.

9. An incident log shall be kept at the premises for at least six months and
made available on request to the police or an authorised officer of the licensing
authority which will record the following incidents including pertinent details: all
alleged crimes reported to the venue, all ejections of patrons, any complaints
received, any incident of disorder, seizures of drugs, offensive weapons,
fraudulent ID or other items, any refusal of the sale of alcohol, any visit by a
responsible authority or emergency service.

10. All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in prevent underage
sales; maintain refusals log; enter sales correctly in till; recognise signs of
drunkenness and vulnerability; how overservice of alcohol impacts on the four
licensing objectives; how to refuse service; the premises duty of care policy;
action to be taken in the event of an emergency; the conditions in force under
this licence. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each
member of staff.

11. The premises licence holder shall comply with the Event Management

Plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority and no changes will
be made to the Event Management Plan without the prior written consent of the
Licensing Authority.

12. The premises licence holder shall ensure that at all times when the public is
present there is at least one competent person able to administer first aid, that
an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment is available on the
premises and that adequate records are maintained in relation to the supply of
any first aid treatment.

Page 3



3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.4

4.5

13. All bar staff and door staff on duty at the premises shall be trained in the
emergency and evacuation procedures for the premises and aware of their
individual responsibilities. Documented records of training completed shall be
kept for each member of staff.

14. Between the hours of 2100 and 0900 no waste/glass bottles shall be
moved or deposited outside.

15. The dispersal of customers from the premises must be managed in
accordance with public announcements requesting customers to leave quietly
and minimise disturbance to nearby residents.

16. Customers will not be permitted to remove from the premises any drinks
supplied by the premises in open containers except for consumption in
delineated external areas.

17. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who
appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she
is over 18 years of age.

18. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, an EU EEA national ID card or
similar document or photo card driving licence.

19. The premises shall display prominent signage at any point of sale that the
Challenge 25 scheme is in operation.

20. All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in prevent underage sales
The below conditions were proposed by the applicant after correspondence
with Responsible Authorities during the consultation period, attached as

Appendix C. The conditions shall be attached to the licence if granted:

21. The premises shall be operated in accordance with the approved Noise
Management Plan submitted in support of 100666/FUL/20.

CONSULTATION

The responsible authorities included in consultation are; Greater Manchester
Police, Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue, Environmental Health & Pollution
Control, Building Control, Health and Safety Team, Home Office Immigration
Enforcement, Planning Department, Safeguarding Children Team, Trading
Standards and Public Health.

Of those consultees identified in paragraph 4.1, a representation was received
from Lee Affleck, an Environmental Health Officer, in relation to public safety
attached as Appendix D.

A copy of the report and the representations received have been sent to the
applicant.

Those that have made a representation have been informed of the time and
date of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting and have been informed of their
ri
[...]
r
""""""""""""""""""" the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
Fri 12.00 | 22.00 During monthly cinema weekends as described in planning

permission and above, alcohol may be served until 23.00.

Sat 12.00 | 22.00

Sun 12.00 | 21.30

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the
checklist at the end of the form):

Name (U

Date of birth )

Address

Postcode | D

Personal licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

Page 21



Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 9).

L
Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
open to the public Premises will only be open to the public during the summer months
Standard days and i.e. April — October (6 months of which).

timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Day Start Finish

Mon

Tue 12.00 | 21.30

Wed | 12.00 |21.30

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
Community planters will need to access the space to care for

planting but will be trained team members.

Thur | 12.00 |21.30

Fri 12.00 | 22.00
rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr On cinema weekends, the premises will be open until the later time

of 11pm.

Sat 12.00 | 22.00

Sun 12.00 | 21.30

M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

Page 22



a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

During day-to-day use, no more than 125 customers shall be permitted on the premises, during
event use no more than 500 customers shall be permitted on the premises.

The premises licence holder shall ensure a suitable method of calculating the number of people
present during the licensable activities is in place.

Door supervisors must be provided on event days. Door supervisors must be on duty from 6pm
and must remain on duty until the premises are closed and the all the customers have left.

Door supervisors shall be employed by the premises based upon a risk assessment carried out in
relation to the expected attendance.

Any door supervisors on duty at the premises must be supplied by an SIA-approved Contractor
Scheme company.

Door supervisors must be provided with radios to enable them to contact each other and the
duty manager at the premises.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

No promotional social media communication may be carried on for the purpose of encouraging
the sale or supply of alcohol at the premise, which can reasonably be considered to condone,
encourage or glamourise antisocial behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in a
favourable manner.

The premises licence holder must ensure that CCTV cameras are located within the premises to
cover all public areas including all entrances and exits. The CCTV system operates at all times
where the premises are open for licensable activities. All equipment must have a constant and
accurate time and date generation.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises for at least six months and made available on
request to the police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority which will record the
following incidents including pertinent details: all alleged crimes reported to the venue, all
ejections of patrons, any complaints received, any incident of disorder, seizures of drugs,
offensive weapons, fraudulent ID or other items, any refusal of the sale of alcohol, any visit by
a responsible authority or emergency service.

¢) Public safety

All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in prevent underage sales; maintain refusals
log; enter sales correctly in till; recognise signs of drunkenness and vulnerability; how
overservice of alcohol impacts on the four licensing objectives; how to refuse service; the
premises duty of care policy; action to be taken in the event of an emergency; the conditions in
force under this licence.

Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff.

The premises licence holder must comply with the Event Management Plan submitted to and
approved by the Licensing Authority and no changes will be made to the Event Management
Plan without the prior written consent of the Licensing Authority.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that at all times when the public is present there is at
least one competent person able to administer first aid, that an adequate and appropriate supply
of first aid equipment is available on the premises and that adequate records are maintained in
relation to the supply of any first aid treatment.

All bar staff and door staff on duty at the premises shall be trained in the emergency and
evacuation procedures for the premises and aware of their individual responsibilities.
Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Between the hours of 9pm and 9am no waste/glass bottles will be moved or deposited outside.
The dispersal of customers from the premises must be managed in accordance with public
announcements requesting customers to leave quietly and minimise disturbance to nearby
residents.

Customers will not be permitted to remove from the premises any drinks supplied by the
premises in open containers except for consumption in delineated external areas.

Page 23



e) The protection of children from harm

The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who appears to be under
the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age
shall only comprise a passport, an EU EEA national ID card or similar document or photo card
driving licence.

The premises shall display prominent signage at any point of sale that the Challenge 25 scheme
is in operation.

All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in prevent underage sales

ChecKklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
I have enclosed the plan of the premises.

I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable.

I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be
designated premises supervisor, if applicable.

I understand that I must now advertise my application.

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.

[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not
a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] I
have included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United
Kingdom or my share code issued by the Home Office online right to work checking
service (please read note 15).

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT
LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE
LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE
SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE
KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE
EMPLOYEE IS DISQ
[...]
day - Thursday 12.00-21.30, Friday -
Saturday 12-22.00

Regulated entertainment: One weekend a month
Friday - Sunday 20.00-23.00

Any person wishing to make representations in
relation to this application may do so by writing to:
THE LICENSING SECTION, TRAFFORD COUNCIL,
TRAFFORD TOWN HALL, TALBOT ROAD,
STRETFORD, MANCHESTER, M32 O0TH

not later than 18 days starting on the day after the
day the article is published.

A representation may also be made to the Licensing
Section at the following email address: licensing@
trafford.gov.uk provided that, at the same time,
a copy of the representation is forwarded to the
above postal address. A copy of the application for
the above licence is kept by The Licensing Section,
Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road,
Stretford, Manchester, M32 OTH. The application
can be viewed Monday to Friday between 10.00am
and 1.00pm and 2.00pm and 4.00pm

It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a
false statement in connection with an application.
The maximum fine for which a person is liable on
summary conviction for making a false statement is
a Level 5 fine on the standard scale.

GOOD
PRICES

paid by ] T Wade at

Winwick Motors
for write-offs,

MOT failures, scrap cars,
vans & commercials.
Tel: Warrington
01925 631 631
Evening collections
welcome.

Tel: Newton le Willows
01925 224 309

WANTED TOURING
CARAVANS &
MOTORHOMES

Any Age Or
Condition Considered

Top Prices Paid
Immediate Collection

CALL WILLIAM
07840 630524

Looking
torenta
house?

AUDREY MARGARET JONES
(Deceased)

Pursuant to the Trustee Act 1925 any
persons having a claim against or an
interest in the Estate of the above named,
late of 9 Dalebrook Road, Sale, Cheshire,
M33 3LD, who died on 18/02/2021, are
required to send written particulars
thereof to the undersigned on or before
16/06/2021, after which date the Estate wil
be distributed having regard only to the
claims and interests of which they have had
notice.

SLATER LIS, 0161 908 3400
367a Stockport Road Timperley CEETOTEUSE LY
Afrincham Chesfire WA1S 7UR. abierise

Call the Advertisement
sales team on

FIND YOUR

BEST

PROSPECTS
WITH TARGETED

LEAFLETS

LEAFLET SOLUTIONS

Z0OMINLEAFLETS.CO.UK

LOCALIQ 5025 e <o

DA RSN
Serap Metal Processors

GRAB TOP PRICES ON

SCRAP CARS

FRE E PAYMENT

COLLECTION ON
SERVICE COLLECTION

Call us on

0161 928 9981

AUTHORISED
TREATMENT
FACILITY

MANCHESTER'S NO 1 SCRAP METAL PROCESSOR
www.jdavidsonscrap.com

You can‘t frust @
10 year old to help you
park your car.

But you can trust
Exchange and Mart to
help you find your
next one.

Start your used car
search today at
exchangeandmart.co.uk

Exchange
andMart




This page is intentionally left blank



=
’ -
™~
L =t
'. & T,
"‘ >
| "

Page 37

L
\." : ’

o= '

——————

_—

74
ot



Page 38



) ORI LD s

WL STEMY, (WD gl HINH ll‘. v

ARLEE MRV RO TR SR T
LURUTTTIRTTTTTR D -
R TOVLE ATEIVE YOO e A

Page 39



Page 40



Armstrong, Katie

From: Affleck, Lee

Sent: 04 May 2021 16:12

To: Boyle, Joanne

Cc: Armstrong, Katie

Subject: Stretford Mall application -—— NEW Premises Licence *R180223-1* Stretford Car
Park - Heather Garlick

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status:

Hi Joanne,

Flagged

Environmental Health wish to make a formal representation in respect of the application as we have concerns about
public safety with the application.

The main concern, is in relation to the structural safety of the event space itself. Whilst onsite, the aoplicant eluded
to the fact that the layout and usage of the Top floor space has had to be amended because of concerns over the
weight load of people and equipment for the undertaking. A structural engineers report should be provided to be
reviewed by a competent person whom can advise TMBC.

We have no Event management plan referred to in Part C of the application to make comments on. | would normally
expect to have viewed the working documents during consultation.

With this in mind

| cannot advise on the barrier height around the buffer
[...]
d recommend attachment of conditions to reflect the arrangements
proposed within the operating schedule, plus the following:
1. The premises shall be operated in accordance with the approved Noise Management Plan submitted in
support of 100666/FUL/20.

Page: 42



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT THE UP TOP, 4TH FLOOR, MSCP, STRETFORD MALL, KINGSWAY, STRETFORD, M32 9BD
	Appendix A1 - Application
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by providing their ‘share code’ to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work checking service (see below).

	Appendix A1 - DPS Consent
	Appendix A1 - Plan
	Sheets
	0022 - Detailed Layout Plan


	Appendix B1 - Newspaper Notice
	Appendix B2 - Blue Notices
	Appendix C & D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
24 MAY 2021 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Jarman (in the Chair). 
Councillors D. Butt and S. Thomas. 
 
 
In attendance 
C. Myers  Solicitor, 
K. Hinchliffe  Senior Licensing Officer, 
N. Owen  Governance Officer. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT THE UP TOP, 4TH FLOOR, MSCP, 
STRETFORD MALL, KINGSWAY, STRETFORD, M32 9BD  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report informing Members of an 
application for the grant of a new premises licence for The Up Top, 4th floor 
MSCP, Stretford Mall, Kingsway, Stretford, M32 9BD which had attracted 
representations from local residents. All parties present at the hearing were invited 
to address the Sub-Committee.  
 
Representations were made in support of the application on behalf of the applicant 
by Ms. H. Garlick.  Representations were made against the application by Mr. L 
Affleck and Ms N. Duckworth from Trafford Council’s Environmental Health 
section. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the application by The Up Top Ltd for the grant of a new premises 
licence for The Up Top, 4th floor MSCP, Stretford Mall, Kingsway, Stretford 
be granted subject to compliance with the conditions outlined in the 
decision notice.  

 
2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Regulatory 

Services. 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 
Sub Committee Councillor D. Jarman (Chairperson)  
Members:  Councillor D. Butt 
   Councillor S. Thomas 
 
Applicant: The Up Top Ltd 
  
Type of Licence: Grant of a new Premises Licence: The Up Top, 4th Floor 

MSCP, Stretford Mall, Kingsway, Stretford, M32 9BD 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
24 May 2021 

 

 

 
2 

Representors: Environmental Health – in attendance 
Mr. L. Affleck 
Ms N Duckworth 

  
Parties Present:     On behalf of Applicant – in attendance 
 Ms H. Garlick on behalf of The Up Top Ltd 
 
 

Officers  
Caroline Myers – Solicitor 

   Kieran Hinchliffe – Senior Licensing Officer 
   Natalie Owen – Governance Officer 
 
 
Date of Hearing:      24 May 2021 
Time Commence:   6.55 p.m. 
Time Terminated:   8.10 p.m. 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representation received from Environmental 
Health was a relevant representation. 
 
To grant a new premises licence as follows:- 
 
Films - Outdoors 
Friday – Sunday  20:00 – 23:00 
 
Supply of Alcohol (On and Off Sales) 
Sunday – Thursday  12:00 – 21:30 
Friday – Saturday  12:00 – 22:00 
 
Opening Hours 
Sunday – Thursday  12:00 – 21:30 
Friday – Saturday  12:00 – 22:00 
 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. During day-to-day use, no more than 125 customers shall be permitted on the 
premises, during event use no more than 500 customers shall be permitted on the 
premises. 
 
2. The premises licence holder shall ensure a suitable method of calculating the 
number of people present during the licensable activities is in place. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
24 May 2021 

 

 

 
3 

3. Door supervisors shall be provided on event days. Door supervisors shall be on 
duty from 6pm and must remain on duty until the premises are closed and the all 
the customers have left. 
 
4. Door supervisors shall be employed by the premises based upon a risk 
assessment carried out in relation to the expected attendance.  
 
5. Any door supervisors on duty at the premises shall be supplied by an SIA-
approved Contractor Scheme company. 
 
6. Door supervisors shall be provided with radios to enable them to contact each 
other and the duty manager at the premises. 
 
7. No promotional social media communication shall be carried on for the purpose 
of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol at the premise, which can reasonably 
be considered to condone, encourage or glamourise antisocial behaviour or to 
refer to the effects of drunkenness in a favourable manner. 
 
8. The premises licence holder shall ensure that CCTV cameras are located within 
the premises to cover all public areas including all entrances and exits. The CCTV 
system operates at all times where the premises are open for licensable activities. 
All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation. 
 
9. An incident log shall be kept at the premises for at least six months and made 
available on request to the police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority 
which will record the following incidents including pertinent details: all alleged 
crimes reported to the venue, all ejections of patrons, any complaints received, 
any incident of disorder, seizures of drugs, offensive weapons, fraudulent ID or 
other items, any refusal of the sale of alcohol, any visit by a responsible authority 
or emergency service. 
 
10. All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in prevent underage sales; 
maintain refusals log; enter sales correctly in till; recognise signs of drunkenness 
and vulnerability; how overservice of alcohol impacts on the four licensing 
objectives; how to refuse service; the premises duty of care policy; action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency; the conditions in force under this licence. 
Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. 
 
11. The premises licence holder shall comply with the Operational Protocol 
submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority and no changes will be 
made to the Operational Protocol without the prior written consent of the Licensing 
Authority. 
 
12. The premises licence holder shall ensure that at all times when the public is 
present there is at least one competent person able to administer first aid, that an 
adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment is available on the 
premises and that adequate records are maintained in relation to the supply of any 
first aid treatment. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
24 May 2021 

 

 

 
4 

13. All bar staff and door staff on duty at the premises shall be trained in the 
emergency and evacuation procedures for the premises and aware of their 
individual responsibilities. Documented records of training completed shall be kept 
for each member of staff. 
 
14. Between the hours of 2100 and 0900 no waste/glass bottles shall be 
moved or deposited outside. 
 
15. The dispersal of customers from the premises must be managed in 
accordance with public announcements requesting customers to leave quietly and 
minimise disturbance to nearby residents. 
 
16. Customers will not be permitted to remove from the premises any drinks 
supplied by the premises in open containers except for consumption in delineated 
external areas. 
 
17. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who 
appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she is 
over 18 years of age. 
 
18. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, an EU EEA national ID card or 
similar document or photo card driving licence. 
 
19. The premises shall display prominent signage at any point of sale that the 
Challenge 25 scheme is in operation. 
 
20. All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in prevent underage sales 
 
21. The premises shall be operated in accordance with the approved Noise 
Management Plan submitted in support of 100666/FUL/20. 
 
22.  The Licensing Authority must be notified of events by the submission of an 
Event Management Plan a minimum of 14 days prior to the event.  
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the 
Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy and the application, together with the 
information provided by all parties at the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Officer who presented his report. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the statutory requirements regarding 
notices, advertisements and time limits had been complied with. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the concerns raised by Environmental Health were 
mainly on the grounds of public safety in relation to the structural safety of the 
event space. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
24 May 2021 

 

 

 
5 

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had included a number of additional 
measures on the operating schedule to illustrate how they propose to promote the 
four licensing objectives, including a condition in agreement with Environmental 
Health to operate the premises in accordance with a noise management plan. 
 
The applicant described her plans for the premises, to offer a community garden 
and pop-up event space with food and drink in the centre of Stretford. 
 
Members asked about access and egress to the premises.  The applicant advised 
that day to day access would be by the lifts in the mall.  On event days (once a 
month cinema screenings) access would be via the car ramp.  During this time 
there would be extra protocols in place and marshals.  Customers would be able 
to access toilets in the mall but access to the mall itself would be restricted by 
barriers and security staff.  The applicant advised that she planned to eventually 
install toilets on the premises itself which would use harvested rainwater to be 
stored on the 3rd floor of the car park. 
 
The applicant advised that there will be one evac chair and all staff will be trained 
in its use. 
 
A member asked about the use of glassware and the applicant advised that at 
events plastic or polycarbonate vessels would be used. 
 
The applicant advised that children will not be encouraged at the premises.  She is 
planning to hold family events run by an external organisation for children and 
their parents once per month on Saturday during the day.  Alcohol would be on 
sale at that time. 
 
Event use (cinema once a month) will be ticketed and fully marshalled. 
 
The Environmental Health Officers raised their concerns in relation to the structure 
and weightload at the premises.  The Sub-Committee carefully considered the 
issues raised but were satisfied that the applicant must comply with alternative 
legislation, as the premises is open to the public and as an employer, in relation to 
the safety or satisfactory nature of the premises’ structure and it would be not be 
appropriate for the Sub-Committee to impose any licensing conditions relating to 
that. 
 
Environmental Health Officers confirmed that the issue they had raised regarding 
fencing/barriers and the buffer zone had been resolved. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the concerns raised by Environmental 
Health and balanced those concerns with the interests of the applicant and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee granted the licence with the addition of one condition: 
The Licensing Authority must be notified of events by the submission of an Event 
Management Plan a minimum of 14 days prior to an event. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.55 pm and finished at 8.10 pm 


